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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201
More Contact Info (http:/www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 16161 Project Address: 7176 N Vancouver Ave

Hearing Date: 11/22/17 Appellant Name: Tom Jaleski

Case No.: B-012 Appellant Phone: 5034885651

Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/Inspector: Tara Carlson

Project Type: residential Stories: 3 Occupancy: Townhouses Construction Type:
V-B

Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: No

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-237864-CO

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] Proposed use: Townhouses

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section 2014 ORSC R302.2.7

Requires Townhouse exterior walls, privacy walls, common townhouse separation walls, exterior stairways,
porches, porch coverings, decks, roofs and projections located within 3 feet of a common or
property line shall be fire resistance rated and constructed in accordance with this section.
Exception: Walls oriented perpendicular to a common property line need not be fire resistance

rated construction and may have unprotected openings.

Proposed Design The proposed design for lots 2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9,10, and 12 of the Origami Townhouses where
windows on the exterior walls are less than 3 feet from the common property line and the walls are
less than perpendicular to the common property line are as follows:

The fixed windows will have a fire separation distance of at least 10 feet to the common property
line, exceeding the requirement of Table R302.1.
The walls within 3 feet on either side of the common property line will have a 1 hour rated

assembly with non-combustible siding.

Reason for alternative The Origami townhouses are of Type VB construction and not sprinklered, as allowed per ORSC
R302.2.5. The townhouses will meet the requirements of 2014 ORSC except that there are
unprotected windows within 3 feet of the common property lines where the walls are less than

perpendicular to the common property line.

The intent of R302.2.7 is to prevent fire and smoke from proceeding from one townhouse to the
next one from a window on the exterior wall through the unprotected window. The code does have

an exception when the building is sprinklered.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=16161 11/27/2017
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The proposed design is to provide 1 hour rated walls with non-combustible siding on the exterior
walls and have the windows located so that the fire separation distance to the common property
line is at least 10 feet. 2014 ORSC Table R302.1 allows unlimited quantity of unprotected windows
where the fire separation distance is only 3 feet, much less than our proposed design. The walls
where the windows are located have angles less than perpendicular, but greater than 70 degrees,
and allows windows near the common property lines to have a fire separation distance of 10 feet
to the common property line. The fire separation distance is defined in R202 as the distance from
the building face at a right angle, to the closest Iot line. The fire separation distance of the windows
in the proposed design, as shown on the attached plans, is at least 10 feet from the edge of the
window closest to the common property line. The exterior walls are 1 hour rated exterior wall
assemblies as required per R302.2.6.1 with the additional protection of non-combustible siding.
These assemblies will mitigate the potential for fire and smoke spread between townhouses.
ORSC R302.2.6 and R302.2.7 are meant to prevent the spread of fire and smoke between
townhouses where the walls are less than 90 degrees to the common property line. These code
sections do not address the varying degrees of wall angle to the common property line. The code
section is roughly based on testing by NIST in Technical Note 1600, attached, where parallel walls
are tested with a fire separation distance of 3 feet. The openings in the test are are directly in line
with each other and the test shows that the window in the adjacent unit did not break until the
temperature reached 1000 degrees Fahrenheit (560 C). The openings in the proposed design are
oriented less than 15 degrees from perpendicular to the common property line and provide
additional protection against the migration of fire and smoke between windows by having a fire
separation distance of at least 10 feet. Table R302.1 allows unprotected openings with a fire
separation distance of more than 3 feet. This is consistent with the NIST test where it showed that
windows lined up and 6 feet from each other. The proposed design greatly exceeds the tested
conditions in relation to angle between the openings and fire separation distance. The additional
protection measure provided of fire separation distances of at least 10 feet, greatly exceeds the
requirements of R302.1 and provides equivalent protection for the openings to not be impacted by

a fire/smoke event in an adjacent townhouse.

The proposed design uses the 10 foot fire separation distance that exceeds requirements per
ORSC Table 302.1 and is consistent with the OSSC allowance for fire rated walls to be protected
only from fire from the inside of the building and unprotected openings on that wall. The non-
combustible siding on the 1 hour rated wall further reduces the potential for fire spread from one

townhouse to the adjacent townhouse.and request approval of this appeal.

APPEAL DECISION

Measurement of fire separation distance where wall openings are not perpendicular to the common
property line: Granted as proposed with one hour exterior walls rated for exposure to fire from the inside
and non combustible siding.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the
approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health,
safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project
make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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1. PLAN LEVEL THREE - SOUTH

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

D



	B-12
	B-12  7176 N Vancouver Ave
	B-12  7176 N Vancouver Ave
	B-12 plans
	A2.2-PLAN LEVEL 1 - NORTH
	Viewport-7
	Viewport-73
	Viewport-115

	A2.3-PLAN LEVEL 1 - SOUTH
	Viewport-76
	Viewport-8
	Viewport-119

	A2.4-PLAN LEVEL 2 - NORTH
	Viewport-74
	Viewport-11
	Viewport-118

	A2.5-PLAN LEVEL 2 - SOUTH
	Viewport-77
	Viewport-14
	Viewport-116

	A2.6-PLAN LEVEL 3 - NORTH
	Viewport-75
	Viewport-16
	Viewport-114

	A2.7-PLAN LEVEL 3 - SOUTH
	Viewport-78
	Viewport-32
	Viewport-117

	A1.1-SITEPLAN COMPILED
	Viewport-2
	Viewport-72

	A0.0-COVER
	Viewport-124
	Viewport-41




